EUROPEAN CLIMATE, INFRASTRUCTURE AND
ENVIRONMENT EXECUTIVE AGENCY

AMENDMENT NO 3
TO GRANT AGREEMENT FOR
PROJECT

LIFE16 NAT/FR/000593
HABITATS CALANQUES



EUROPEAN CLIMATE, INFRASTRUCTURE AND
ENVIRONMENT EXECUTIVE AGENCY (CINEA)

“ CINEA.D - Natural resources, climate, sustainable blue economy and clean energy
D.2 - LIFE Environment (Nature & Circular Economy)

AMENDMENT No 2

TO GRANT AGREEMENT LIFE16 NAT/FR/000593

The European Climate. Infrastructure and Environment Executive Agency (hereinafter
referred to as “the Agency”). acting under powers delegated by the European Commission
(hereinafter referred to as “the Commission™). and represented for the purposes of signature
of this amendment by Angelo SALSI. Head of Unit. or his duly authorised representative,

of the one part,
and

Agence Régionale pour 'Environnement Provence-Alpes-Cote d'Azur
Le Levant — 240 rue Léon Foucault CS 10432

13591 Aix-en-Provence CEDEX 3

France

("the coordinating beneficiary"). represented for the purposes of signature of this grant
amendment by

Anne CLAUDIUS-PETIT, President
of the other part.
WHEREAS

(1) The grant agreement No LIFE16 NAT/FR/000593, hereinafter referred to as “the grant
agreement”, entered mnto foree on 07/06/2017,

(2) The coordinating beneficiary approved on June 14, 2022, the transformation of the Joint
Syndicate "Regional Agency for the Environment - Regional Agency for Biodiversity" (ARPE-ARB)
into a public establishment for environmental cooperation "Regional Agency for Biodiversity and
the Environment Provence-Alpes-Cote d'Azur" (ARBE) as of January 1, 2023

(3) The coordinating beneficiary has the mandates of all associated beneficiaries participating
in the grant agreement for the purpose of the signature of this amendment.

Have agreed as follows:
Article 1

The grant agreement LIFE16 NAT/FR/000593 (hereinafter referred to as "the grant
agreement”) 1s modified as follows:

(1) Forms A1, A2 A4 C2_ C3 and FC, as set out in Annex II of the grant agreement are amended
as set out in the new forms A1, A2, A4 C2, C3 and FC, as attached.



(2) The coordinating beneficiary deliberated on June 14, 2022 and approved the transformation of the Syndicat
mixte « Agence régionale pour I"environnement — Agence régionale de la Biodiversité » (ARPE-ARB) en
établissement public de coopération environnementale « Agence régionale de la biodiversité et de I environnement
Provence-Alpes-Cote d”Azur » (ARBE) on January 1, 2023) and consequently approved the substitution of the
Public Establishment for Environmental Cooperation, on the day of its creation, in the of the rights and obligations
of the Syndicat mixte and the taking over of all of the goods and personnel of the latter by the Establishment and
empowered Madam President to notify the Prefect of the Region of the deliberation so that the latter decides on
the creation of the Public Establishment for Environmental Cooperation on January 1, 2023 and to mandate it to
carry out all the procedures and formalities relating to the implementation of this transformation approved by the
decision of the Syndicate Committee of June 14, 2022} In order to integrate the administrative deadlines
necessaries for the recovery of all property and personnel by the Public Establishment for Environmental
Cooperation, following the transformation on January 1, 2023, a 6-month extension of the expiry date of the Grant
consent is required. The project deadline is therefore changed to June 30, 2023.

Article 2
With the exception of the modifications introduced by the present amendment. all other
provisions of the grant agreement, as amended by letter amendment No land 2 remain in full force.
This amendment No 3 forms an integral part of the grant agreement.

Article 3

This amendment will enter into force on the day of the last signature of the parties to the grant
agreement.

SIGNATURES
For the Agency.
Anne BURRILL. Head of Unit

Date

Signature

Done in Brussels. in duplicate, in English.

For the coordinating beneficiary.

Anne CLAUDIUS-PETIT. President

Date

Signature

Done in Aix-en-Provence, in duplicate. in English



